
  

 

Meeting of the  
 

HEALTH SCRUTINY 
PANEL 

________________________________________________ 
 

Tuesday, 21 July 2009 at 6.30 p.m. 
______________________________________ 

 

A G E N D A 
__________________________________________ 

 

VENUE 
M73, 7th Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, London, 

E14 2BG 
 
Members: 
 

Deputies (if any): 
Chair: Councillor Tim Archer  
Vice-Chair:Councillor Ann Jackson   
  
  
Councillor Lutfa Begum 
Councillor Stephanie Eaton 
Councillor Alexander Heslop 
Councillor Abjol Miah 
Councillor Bill Turner 
 

Councillor Rajib Ahmed, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillors Bill 
Turner, Lutfa Begum, Alex Heslop and 
Ann Jackson) 
Councillor Ahmed Hussain, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Tim 
Archer) 
Councillor Waiseul Islam, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillors Bill 
Turner, Lutfa Begum, Alex Heslop and 
Ann Jackson) 
Councillor Abdul Munim, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Abjol 
Miah) 
Councillor M. Mamun Rashid, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillor Abjol 
Miah) 
Councillor Rachael Saunders, (Designated 
Deputy representing Councillors Bill 
Turner, Lutfa Begum, Alex Heslop and 
Ann Jackson) 
Councillor Dulal Uddin, (Designated 



 
 
 
 

Deputy representing Councillor Abjol 
Miah) 
 

[Note: The quorum for this body is 3 Members]. 
 
Co-opted Members:  
  
Ann Edmead – (Future Women Councillors Initiative) 
Myra Garrett – (THINk Interim Steering Group Member) 
Dr Amjad Rahi – (THINk Interim Steering Group Member) 
 
If you require any further information relating to this meeting, would like to request a large 
print, Braille or audio version of this document, or would like to discuss access arrangements 
or any other special requirements, please contact: Amanda Thompson, Democratic Services,  
Tel: 020 7364 4651, E-mail: amanda.thompson@towerhamlets.gov.uk 



 
 
 
 
 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL  
 

Tuesday, 21 July 2009 
 

6.30 p.m. 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those restricting Members from 

voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act, 1992.  See 
attached note from the Chief Executive. 
 
 

 PAGE 
NUMBER 

WARD(S) 
AFFECTED 

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 

3 - 10  

 To confirm as a correct record of the proceedings the 
unrestricted minutes of the ordinary meeting of Health 
Scrutiny Panel held on 16 June 2009. 
 
 

  

4. MATTERS ARISING FROM LAST MEETING  
 

11 - 14  

 (10 minutes) 
 
 

  

5. HEALTH FOR NORTH EAST LONDON - 
REVIEW OF HEALTHCARE SERVICES  

 

  

 (15 minutes) 
 
 

  

6. HEALTH SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 

  

 Discussion to consider items for inclusion in the work 
programme 2009/10. 
 
(30 minutes) 
 

  

7. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 

  

7.1 East London NHS Foundation Trust Annual Plan 2009-
2010   

 
15 - 90  

 (15 minutes) 
 

  



 
 
 
 

7.2 Equitable Access to Primary Medical Care Programme 
Procurement of a GP Led Health Centre at St Andrews   

 
91 - 136  

 (15 minutes) 
 

  
7.3 Unplanned/Urgent Dental Care Review - North East 

London   
 

137 - 140  

 (15 minutes) 
 

  

8. END OF LIFE CARE ACTION PLAN  
 

141 - 150  

 (10 minutes) 
 
 

  

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
CONSIDERS TO BE URGENT  

 

  

 
 



1 
 
D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\6\2\0\AI00021026\Notefromchiefexecutiveredeclarationofinterests07010850.doc 
    

DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS - NOTE FROM THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 
This note is guidance only.  Members should consult the Council’s Code of Conduct for further 
details.  Note: Only Members can decide if they have an interest therefore they must make their 
own decision.  If in doubt as to the nature of an interest it is advisable to seek advice prior to 
attending at a meeting.   
 
Declaration of interests for Mem
[...]
 you have a prejudicial interest, and the nature of that interest, as 
soon as that interest becomes apparent to you; and  

 
ii. You must leave the room for the duration of consideration and decision on the item and 

not seek to influence the debate or decision unless (iv) below applies; and  

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



2 
 
D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\6\2\0\AI00021026\Notefromchiefexecutiveredeclarationofinterests07010850.doc 
    

 
iii. You must not seek to improperly influence a decision in which you have a prejudicial 

interest.   
 

iv. If Members of the public are allowed to speak or make representations at the meeting, 
give evidence or answer questions about the matter, by statutory right or otherwise (e.g. 
planning or licensing committees), you can declare your prejudicial interest but make 
representations.  However, you must immediately leave the room once you have 
finished your representations and answered questions (if any).  You cannot remain in 
the meeting or in the public gallery during the debate or decision on the matter. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL, 16/06/2009 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

HELD AT 6.30 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 16 JUNE 2009 
 

M72, 7TH FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE CRESCENT, 
LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Ann Jackson 
Councillor Abjol Miah 
 
Councillor Dr. Emma Jones 
 
Other Councillors Present: 
Nil 
  
 
Co-opted Members Present: 
Nil 

 
Guests Present: 
Dianne Barham – THINk Director 
Judith Bottriell – Associate Director Governance, Barts & The 

London Trust 
Jane Canny – Barts & The London Trust 
Vanessa Lodge – Tower Hamlets PCT 
Leeanne McGee – Tower Hamlets Centre for Mental Health 
John Wilkins – Tower Hamlets Centre for Mental Health 

 
 

Officers Present: 
 
Ashraf Ali – (Scrutiny Policy Officer) 
Afazul Hoque – (Acting Scrutiny Policy Manager) 
Michael Keating – (Service Head, Scrutiny & Equalities) 
Helen Taylor – (Service Head, Commissioning & Strategy) 

 
Alan Ingram – (Democratic Services) 

 
 

1. ELECTION OF CHAIR FOR THE 2009/2010 MUNICIPAL YEAR  
 
Mr A. Ingram, Democratic Services Officer, opened the meeting and indicated 
that Councillor Tim Archer had been appointed Chair of the Health Scrutiny 
Panel by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 9 June 2009.  In Councillor 
Archer’s absence, nominations were requested for a Chair for this meeting 
and it was RESOLVED 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 3



HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL, 16/06/2009 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

That Councillor Ann Jackson be appointed Chair of this meeting of the Health 
Scrutiny Panel. 
 
 
 

Councillor Ann Jackson in the Chair 
 

 
2. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR FOR THE 2009/2010 MUNICIPAL YEAR  

 
RESOLVED 
 
That Councillor Ann Jackson be elected Vice-Chair of the Health Scrutiny 
Panel for the Municipal Year 2009/2010. 
 

3. APPOINTMENT OF CO-OPTED MEMBERS  
 
Ms D. Barham, THINk, indicated that the organisation would be happy to have 
Dr Amjad Rahi and Ms Myra Garrett re-nominated as Co-opted Members, 
along with Ms Jean Taylor, if possible.  Formal nominations would be 
proposed at the meeting of the Health Scrutiny Panel on 21 July 2009.  
 

4. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Tim Archer 
(for whom Councillor Dr Emma Jones deputised), Lutfa Begum, Stephanie 
Eaton, Alexander Heslop and Bill Turner. 
 
Apologies were also submitted on behalf of Lynne Hunt, Assistant Chief 
Executive of the Eats London and City NHS Foundation Trust, whose role had 
changed and who would be represented by Mr John Wilkins for the next 6-9 
months.  
 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 

6. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 
Referring to Item 4.1 – Tower Hamlets PCT Declaration to the Healthcare 
Commission 2008/09, (penultimate paragraph) the Chair made the point that it 
would be preferable for reports on patient issues and complaints to be 
provided by Barts & The London Trust and LBTH prior to the meeting of 
THINk. 
 
Subject thereto, the minutes of the meeting held on 14 April 2009 were 
agreed as a correct record. 
 
The Chair then indicated that the order of business on the agenda would be 
varied to receive item 9 – Health Scrutiny Panel 4 Year Work Programme, as 

Page 4



HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL, 16/06/2009 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

the next matter for discussion.  For ease of reference, the agenda items are 
set out below in their original order. 
 

7. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
 

7.1 Health Scrutiny Panel Terms of Reference  
 
The Panel received a report outlining its terms of reference, a schedule of 
meeting dates and details of membership for the Municipal Year 2009/2010.  
The Chair commented that further consideration might need to be given to the 
proposed meeting date of 23 March 2010. 
 
The report was noted. 
 

7.2 Annual Complaints Report 2008/2009 - BARTS and the LONDON NHS 
Trust  
 
Ms J. Canny introduced the report that gave details of the central 
management of complaints by the Quality Development Department.  She 
made the following points: 

• A sharp increase in complaints last summer resulting from problems 
with implementing the new appointments system: such complaints had 
comprised some 44% of the total received.  However, a range of issues 
had been addressed by the Patient Access Service and new 
complaints in this area had dropped significantly.  

• A clinical restructure had also caused confusion resulting in complaints, 
along with staff leaving and moving locations. 

• Transport issues were no longer in the top five causes of complaint and 
the top cause continued to be delays and cancellations of 
appointments. 

• A fall in complaints performance overall had led to a decision to declare 
that core standard 14c (Standards for Better Health) had not been met 
and a plan was underway aimed at s
[...]
 to the PCT and Royal London Trust identifying the need for staff 
training on attitude and empathy.  However, this had remained a common 
theme for complaints as contained in all of the reports considered earlier.  
This could be a big issue for THINk to take on and it was also necessary to 
consider how to collate the information requested from the organisations. 
 
Mr Keating commented that discussion was needed over the coming year on 
how the Health Scrutiny Panel could use information provided by THINk and 
how the organisations could best complement each other. 
      

9. HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL 4 YEAR WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Mr M. Keating, Service Head Scrutiny and Equalities, introduced a 
presentation “Taking Stock” on the progress of the Four Year Work 
Programme, which was in the final year.  He made the point that the Health 
Scrutiny Panel was not simply a process for the Council but affected and 
involved all its partner organisations and was crucial to achieving One Tower 
Hamlets. 
 
Mr Keating then spoke regarding the key themes that had been addressed 
over the Four Year Programme, namely, health inequalities; health promotion 
and prevention; integration and partnership; access to services.  He detailed 
the work carried out to date in delivering the programme and set out 

Page 8



HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL, 16/06/2009 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

7 

challenges for future years, adding that the Borough also had to take account 
of London-wide requirements and the Mayor’s Health Inequalities Strategy.   
 
In addition, the Communities in Control White paper had the potential to lead 
to the building of more partnerships and Mr Keating felt that his team might be 
able to co-ordinate further support innovatively to wider partners and 
residents.  It was necessary to build on and nurture the current themes to be 
able to move forward. 
 
The Chair indicated that there were no equalities breakdowns in the reports 
from NHS bodies on the agenda and felt that the council might be able to 
provide assistance to them in this respect, in helping with further analysis and 
clarification of issues. Mr Keating commented that the Borough had achieved 
a Level 5 score on the Equalities Standards for local government and had a 
diversified network that brought people together quarterly over its area: this 
might be a suitable forum for consideration of the matter.  
 
 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS TO BE 
URGENT  
 
10.1 Health for North East London 
 
The Chair referred to a letter from Alwen Williams, Chief Executive, NHS 
Tower Hamlets, requesting comments on proposals for improving local health 
services.  Eight Councils in North East London were being asked for views on 
how best to review commissioning of health services.  This was proposed on 
the basis of establishing either two joint committees to report back separately 
or all of the Boroughs to form a single committee to report back to the JCPCT. 
(The letter was circulated to those present at the meeting.) 
 
The Chair commented that it was necessary to consider how the community 
would wish the matter to go forward, however, it might be that it would be 
preferable to establish an Inner North East London committee and Outer 
North east London committee so as potentially to get more people around the 
table.  Mr A. Hoque, Acting Scrutiny Policy Manager, stated that this was the 
preferred view in other areas. 
 
Discussion ensued on how to ensure that Members could be properly 
engaged in this process and it was agreed that a report would be provided for 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee later in the year.  The Chair asked that, 
in the meantime, Members pass on any comments to the appropriate Officers.  

The meeting ended at 8.45 p.m. 
 
 

Chair, Councillor Tim Archer 
Health Scrutiny Panel 

 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



                                                 1 

Matters Arising to Tower 
Hamlet
[...]
 objectives and priorities. 

The monthly KPI scorecard is reviewed monthly with the Director of Performance and 
Business Development and all Service Directorate and Care Group Performance Leads, 
prior to submission and further review by the monthly Service Delivery Board.  The latter 
group is chaired by the Chief Executive and includes the Executive Team, Corporate 
Directors, Clinical Directors and Borough/Service Directors. 

3.2.7 Cooperation with NHS Bodies and Local Authorities 

The strategic approach of the Trust is to work together with key partners and 
stakeholders to achieve its objectives. 

The Trust is working to further develop its relationships with the local PCTs which 
commission the bulk of the services provided by the Trust as well as the Local 
Authorities which serve our local populations.  In Newham and City and Hackney we are 
in the process of negotiating new Section 75s.  In Tower Hamlets, local authority 
employees are seconded to East London NHS Foundation Trust and the secondment 
agreement is being updated. 

Page 60



47

In 2009/10 we will be working more closely with 13 Practice Based Commissioning 
Consortia covering East London in order to improve services and support to GPs and 
Primary Health Care Teams and provide care that is more responsive to local needs.  In 
City & Hackney and Newham this work will be informed and supported by the Trust’s 
Consultant Psychiatrists in Primary Care.  

The Trust is committed to and participates in the local Drug Action and Alcohol Teams 
which oversee the provision of Drug and Alcohol services in our catchment area.  

We also contribute to the local strategy and planning groups which shape the provision 
of Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services and those services which provide care 
for older people with mental health problems. Finally, the Trust is developing strong 
relationships with the police by a number of means including senior representation of 
Multi Agency Public Protect
[...]
3 23 0 

Homerton East Wing Reprovision OBC/FBC 230 230 230

Shepherdess Walk - Dilapidation 100 0 0

City & Hackney Total 1,923 253 230

Forensics

Wolfson House 9,263 3,087 0 

Learning Disabilities - Interim unit 269 0 0

Moorgate Seclusion Room 150 0 0

Forensics Total 9,682 3,087 0

Tower Hamlets       

Pharmacy Mile End 250 0 0

Tower  Hamlets Total 250 0 0

Trust-wide       

Asset property management 850 1,000 1,000 

Staff Capitalisation 500 500 500

Connecting for Health 100 100 100

Nurse Rostering System 100 0 0

Trust-wide Total 1,550 1,600 1,600

Grand Total 13,405 4,940 1,830 

P
a
g
e

 8
9



P
a
g

e
 9

0

T
h
is

 p
a

g
e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n

k



 1 

  
Equitable Access to Primary Medical Care Programme 
Procurement of a GP Led Health Centre at St Andrews  

Briefing to LBTH Health Scrutiny Committee,  
 
1.0 Purpose of document 
 
To present to members of the Health Scrutiny Committee, a briefing of the 
commissioning process for a GP Led Health Centre at the old St Andrew’s Hospital site.  
This development has been identified to deliver the PCTs obligation under the 
Department of Health (DH) Equitable Access to Primary Medical Care (EAPMC) 
procurement programme and also supports the PCT and Partnership planned health and 
social care development programme outlined in Improving Health and Wellbeing. The 
initiative outlines the process for commissioning of a new GP Led Health Centre and a 
new development at St Andrew’s as the hub of services in LAP 6. 
 
2.0  Overview - National and Local Context to EAPMC 
 
The Equitable Access initiative is outlined in the NHS Operating Framework, the 
National Planning and Priorities Guidance and is consistent with statements made by the 
Health Minister Lord Darzi in the NHS Next Stage Review. 
 
In 2007, as part of action from the Next Stage Review, DH wrote to PCTs outlining the 
requirements needed to underpin the development of new Health Centres and GP 
practices in the E
[...]
 
 
18 IM&T 
18.1 Tower Hamlets PCT is able to provide the following IM&T Services to the Provider, 

including deployment, hardware, software, N3 connection and 
maintenance/ongoing costs.  This is the preferred solution of Tower Hamlets PCT 
but Providers are able to select any solution under the GPSoC agreement. In 
either case the Provider will be required to manage the selection of IM&T provider 
and the installation and deployment of the system: 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 134



 

 41 

Annex B – Format for Submitting an Expression of Interest  
Potential Bidders wishing to participate in the Tower Hamlets PCT Procurement  must 
submit an EOI using the template below: 
 
To: shaju.jose@thpct.nhs.uk 
 
From:   
 
Subject: [INSERT PCT NAME] procurement Expression of Interest 
 
Contact Name:   [Name] 
 
Organisation name:   [Organisation Name] 
 
Organisation Type:   [Please choose one of the options below] 
GPs  1  Social Enterprise 2 
Independent Sector  3  NHS Organisation       4 
Voluntary Sector   4 Other (please specify)      6 
 
 
Organisation Address   [Organisation Address 1] 
     [Organisation Address 2] 
     [Organisation Address 3] 
     [Organisation Address 4] 
     [Postcode] 
 
Contact Telephone Number  [Tel] 
 
Contact email address:  [Email Address] 
 
Organisation Website address: [Website Address (if applicable)] 
 
 

Page 135



Page 136

This page is intentionally left blank



Report to the Health Scrutiny Panel 
 
Unplanned/Urgent Dental Care Review – North East London 
 
Introduction 
 
This paper has been put forward to the Tower Hamlets Health Scrutiny Panel to provide elected 
members with an update of the activity of the Emergency Dental Services Review, now named the 
Unplanned/Urgent Dental Care Review.    
 
 Within the initial stages of the project, it became clear a strategic approach was required and an 
unplanned/urgent dental care strategy should be developed across the North East Sector.  This activity 
will
[...]


 sk
ills
 fo
r b
as
ic 
en
d o

f li
fe 

ca
re 
pro

vis
ion
 al
on
gs
ide
 he

alt
h a

nd
 so

cia
l 

ca
re 
an
d t
ha
t c
om

pe
ten

cy
 is
 m
ea
su
red

.  W
e 

ca
n s

ee
 m
eri
t in

 co
ns
ide
rin
g a

ll c
are

 ho
me

s 
reg

ist
eri
ng
 fo
r th

e n
ati
on
al 
GS

F p
rog

ram
me

 
for
 ca

re 
ho
me

s t
o a

llo
w 
the

m 
rec

og
nit
ion
 of
 

the
ir w

ork
 

 

 He
alt
h a

nd
 so
cia
l c
are

 
 

 

Page 149



Page 150

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	3 UNRESTRICTED MINUTES
	4 MATTERS ARISING FROM LAST MEETING
	HSC additional paper

	7.1 East London NHS Foundation Trust Annual Plan 2009-2010
	7.2 Equitable Access to Primary Medical Care Programme Procurement of a GP Led Health Centre at St Andrews
	St Andrews2

	7.3 Unplanned/Urgent Dental Care Review - North East London
	8 END OF LIFE CARE ACTION PLAN



Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL, 21/07/2009 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

HELD AT 6.30 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 21 JULY 2009 
 

M73, 7TH FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE CRESCENT, 
LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Tim Archer (Chair) 
 
Councillor Stephanie Eaton 
Councillor Alexander Heslop 
Councillor Ann Jackson (Vice-Chair) 
Dr Amjad Rahi 
 
  
 
Other Councillors Present: 
 
Vivienne Cencora 
Jean Taylor 
Ben Vinter 
 
Co-opted Members Present: 
 
Dr Amjad Rahi – (THINk Interim Steering Group Member) 

 
Guests Present: 
 –  

 
Officers Present: 
 
Ashraf Ali – (Scrutiny Policy Officer) 
Deborah Cohen – (Service Head, Commissioning and Strategy, 

Adults Health and Wellbeing) 
Afazul Hoque – (Senior Strategy Policy & Performance Officer, 

One Tower Hamlets, Chief Executive's) 
 

Alan Ingram – (Democratic Services) 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Abjol Miah and 
Bill Turner, Myra Garrett (Co-opted Member) and Michael Keating (Head of 
Scrutiny and Equality). 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  



HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL, 21/07/2009 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

 
Councillor Alex Heslop declared a personal interest in agenda item 7.1 – East 
London NHS Foundation Trust Annual Plan 2009-2010 – on the basis that his 
son had had considerable contact with the Child and Adolescent Mental 
Health Service (CAMHS), which was referred to in the report. 
   

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 16th June 2009 were agreed 
as an accurate record, subject to the correction of typographical errors. 
  

4. MATTERS ARISING FROM LAST MEETING  
 
Mr B. Vinter, NHS Tower Hamlets, referred to the reports submitted to the last 
meeting by the Barts and the London NHS Trust and East London NHS 
Foundation Trust and sought clarification of issues contained in his circulated 
report. 
 
Members commented that: 
 

• Details of the ethnicity of persons making complaints was important, 
as many complaints arose from difficulties in communication and it 
was essential that services were being properly delivered to the whole 
community. 

• There should be an indication of whether a complainant was a resident 
of the Borough. 

• Data should be provided regarding the gender of complainants: Tower 
Hamlets Officers had offered to assist in the preparation and 
presentation of such information. 

• Details of complaints made should also be analysed on the basis of 
LAP and GP surgery areas, as well as Borough-wide. 

• All complaints reports should include all the equalities strands. 
 
The Panel also supported a request that reports from NHS agencies should 
contain an explanatory glossary of acronyms. 
 

5. HEALTH FOR NORTH EAST LONDON - REVIEW OF HEALTHCARE 
SERVICES  
 
Mr J. Gardner, NHS Tower Hamlets, referred to the letter from Alwen Williams 
(Chief Executive of NHS Tower Hamlets) that had been circulated at the last 
meeting requesting a view on whether there would be support for separate 
Inner North East London and Outer North East London Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees to respond to proposed changes to NHS acute services. 
 
Mr A. Hoque, Acting Scrutiny Policy Manager, commented that, following 
discussions with colleagues and other agencies, the consensus was in favour 
of the establishment of an Inner North East London JOSC, and the Council’s 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting next week were being 
recommended to appoint three Members to serve thereon.  He added that an 
Outer London JOSC was already in operation. 



HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL, 21/07/2009 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

 
The Chair indicated that Panel Members were minded to agree with that 
proposal.  He also expressed support for a suggestion that leaflets issued 
concerning the services provided by the PCT and Foundation Trust should 
clearly identify the relevant organisation. 
 

6. HEALTH SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Panel discussed the proposed work programme for this municipal year 
and the following comments were put forward for inclusion: 
 

• The October 2009 meeting should include a dementia strategy and 
access of the elderly to services in the Older People’s Services item. 

• The Panel should also consider how Swine Flu has been managed at 
their next meeting. 

• Arrangements should be made for Members to be able to undertake 
individual challenge sessions and meet with local NHS Trusts and 
other agencies as required (e.g. Councillor Turner wished to follow up 
his work on BME organ donation). 

• The Panel should have the opportunity of visiting the Royal London 
Hospital to view the progression of the new-build and also visit when 
the new facility is opened at Barts Hospital (Co-opted Members also to 
be invited). 

 
7. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  

 
 

7.1 East London NHS Foundation Trust Annual Plan 2009-2010  
 
Mr J. Wilkins, East London Foundation Trust, introduced the annual plan and 
explained how it had been prepared in consultation with clinicians, service 
users and the Trust members.  There had been particular focus on facilities 
for carers and an extract of the 10 major priority points was tabled.  He added 
that, following a recruitment drive, 67% of outstanding vacancies had been 
filled. 
 
He then responded to questions put by Members, relating to: 
 

• Work in progress to address the issues of mixed-sex wards – he 
undertook to provide a progress report to the Panel. 

• A workforce to reflect the community – this reflected the East London 
community overall, but not necessarily in all service areas. 

• Dementia and older persons services – eight additional community 
facilities were being sought in Hackney. 

• A further report would be made on the reconfiguration of the older 
persons’ service.  He added that no extra money for the service was to 
be made available from Tower Hamlets and Ms D. Cohen confirmed 
that difficult decisions would have to be made. 



HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL, 21/07/2009 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

4 

• Older adults’ services were aimed at over 65s but dementia sufferers 
tended to be referred there even if younger, as that was where the 
expertise lay. 

 
The Panel noted the report and offered congratulations on the outcomes 
achieved by the Trust.  
 

7.2 Equitable Access to Primary Medical Care Programme Procurement of a 
GP Led Health Centre at St Andrews  
 
Ms C. Fry, Tower Hamlets Primary Care Trust, presented a briefing 
concerning the commissioning process for a GP-led Health Centre at the old 
St Andrew’s Hospital site.  She added that smaller, interim premises were 
being sought during the construction phase and indicated that work on 
planning for swine flu had slightly delayed the tendering process.  However, 
this would allow further consultation with Bromley by Bow Ward Councillors. 
 
She then responded to queries from Members, commenting that: 
 

• The new premises would not be as large as the Barkantine Centre but 
would offer facilities for dietary advice, a dental bus, GPs pharmacy 
and community health services. GPs in the area were prepared to act 
as a group, which would effectively form a federated polyclinic. 

• The registration of patients at the new premises would be entirely from 
scratch, with no existing lists. 

• There had been no specific feedback on failure of patients to be able to 
register with GPs Borough-wide but agreed to provide a report on 
problems experienced with GP lists in the LAP6 area.  However, the 
improvement in patient registration in Tower Hamlets was the most 
marked in London. 

• She would raise with relevant staff concerns expressed regarding a 
disabled accessibility audit, to ensure adequate public consultation. 

• She answered questions of detail on the tendering process and 
confirmed that contractors would have to provide performance 
monitoring information at appropriate intervals for quality/governance 
reports and monitoring visits would also be undertaken to monitor 
contractors. 

• A local person would be recruited from the LAP6 area to sit on the 
panel which monitored the contract.  She confirmed that she would 
convey the Panel’s request for two local persons to be appointed for 
consideration by the Steering Committee controlling the project. 

• It was agreed that the Panel would receive regular updates on the 
progress of the tendering process. 

 
The Panel noted the report.  
 

7.3 Unplanned/Urgent Dental Care Review - North East London  
 



HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL, 21/07/2009 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

5 

Ms V. Cencora, NHS Tower Hamlets, introduced a paper giving an update on 
the activity of the Emergency Dental Services Review and circulated a further 
handout summarising the main points. 
 
She responded to queries from Members on the following points: 
 

• Unlike the position with GPs, people did not have to register with 
dentists and to some degree that had resulted in people losing a 
connection with their own dentist.  There were particular gaps in 
services in the Stepney, Shadwell and LAP6 areas. 

• Efforts were being made to encourage parents to take their children to 
dentists at an early age, with oral health school teams, community 
dental service screening in schools and fluoride varnish provision for 3- 
6 year olds.  The position regarding tooth decay in children had 
improved over the last five years, but more work was needed. 

• Information was collated on the boroughs, postcodes, gender and 
ethnic backgrounds of dental service users but problems arose as 
many did not have English as a first language. 

• About 70% of persons presenting for urgent attention actually needed 
treatment within 12-24 hours.  Many of the other 30% simply had no 
dentist or were attracted by the Dental School’s reputation. 

• The St Leonard’s access centre would be retained for future use. 

• Provision existed for clawback of monies where dental surgeries were 
found to be underperforming. 

 
Mr B. Vinter asked if it was proposed that the Health Scrutiny Panel would be 
included in the consultation and Mr A. Hoque, Acting Scrutiny Policy Manager, 
stated that Panel Members could express their views and the matter could be 
included in the Members’ Bulletin. 
 
The Panel noted the report.  
 

8. END OF LIFE CARE ACTION PLAN  
 
Ms C. Fry introduced the report outlining NHS Tower Hamlets’ responses to 
the Health Scrutiny Panel Review on End of Life Care.  She added that the 
Panel review had been timely, as it coincided with a national strategy and with 
NHS Tower Hamlets’ work with the Marie Curie Charity. 
 
Work was underway in drawing up a delivery choice programme with all local 
statutory and third sector bodies.  A first phase report had been prepared on 
fact finding with local people and service providers and phase 2 would involve 
small, local working groups looking into particular aspects of care.  The report 
recommendations would be fed into the process.  Possible solutions to 
problem areas would then be considered and around October plans and ideas 
would have been developed to test with local groups.   
 
A group was being organised to look particularly at the needs of dementia 
sufferers and their carers.  This specialised field with defined needs allowed 
work to straddle the three boroughs in the PCT’s area.   



HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL, 21/07/2009 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

6 

 
The Chair raised the matter of elderly people being moved from their flats into 
residential homes, then losing contact with friends and neighbours with whom 
they would have had longstanding relationships. The Panel felt that there 
should be some mechanism to maintain such connections, despite social 
workers’ concerns about vulnerability of the elderly and the requirements for 
confidentiality.  Ms Fry undertook to feed back the comments to the Care 
Planning Group and report back to a future meeting. 
 
Members also expressed the view that the commentary of the report from 
which the recommendations had been extracted might help provide context 
for a wider understanding of the NHS review and assist in articulating the 
recommendations. It was agreed that the action plan would need input from 
Officers of the Council.  Mr A. Hoque, Acting Scrutiny Policy Manager, 
confirmed that he would consult further with Ms Fry and Officers in the 
Council’s Adults’ Health and Well Being Directorate to put together a more 
comprehensive action plan which would then be reviewed by Members of last 
year’s Health Scrutiny Panel. 
 

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS TO BE 
URGENT  
 
Trauma Centre Provision 
 
Dr A. Rahi commented that Mr J. Gardner had indicated there were proposals 
for the provision of four trauma centres in London with a 45 minute journey 
time and eight others with a 30 minute journey time.  In addition, the Royal 
London Hospital had been selected as the major trauma centre for the area. 
 
Noted. 

The meeting ended at 8.45 p.m.  
 
 

Chair, Councillor Tim Archer 
Health Scrutiny Panel 

 


